
SPECIFIC PROCUREMENT NOTICE (LONG VERSION) 
 

ESKISEHIR METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY 

(TWO-ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCESS) 

 

Country: Türkiye 
Name of Project: EIB- ILLER BANK URBAN TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENTAL LOAN 
Contract Title: PROCUREMENT OF 15 LOW FLOOR TRAM UNITS AND SPARE PARTS FOR THE USE OF 
ESKISEHIR METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY  
Loan No./Credit No./ Grant No.: FI No 83135 Finance Contract Dated 06.10.2015 

RFB Reference No.: KAP-2-ESK-G01 

 

1. The Iller Bank has received Financing from The European Investment Bank (EIB) towards the 
cost of the Urban Transport and Environmental Loan, and intends to apply part of the proceeds 
toward payments under the sub-loan to Eskisehir Metropolitan Municipality (will be deemed 
Sub-Borrower for the rest of the document) The Sub-Borrower is planning to use some part 
of these loans for The Procurement of 15 Low Floor Tram Units and Spare Parts according to 
the Clauses of the Sub-Loan Agreement. 

2. The Eskisehir Metropolitan Municipality now invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders for 15 
Low Floor Tram Units  

• together with Spare Parts for these tram units which will be described in the technical 
specifications 

• to be delivered to Eskisehir Greater Municipality’s Tram Administration (ESTRAM) 
premises: ESTRAM Hafif Raylı Sistem Atölyesi Eskişehir/Türkiye due to INCOTERMS 
2020 DAP 

• which shall be delivered ready-to-use condition on the rail 

• to be completed with a delivery schedule starting by the contract signature and to be 
completed in 27 Months, 

• in which no margin of preference will be applied 

3.  Bidding will be conducted through international competitive procurement. The tender 
procedure will be carried out in line with EIB Guideline To Procurement (GtP) which can be 
reached with  link to EIB GtP on EIB's website. https://www.eib.org/en/publications/guide-to-
procurement.htm 

Firms originating from all countries of the world are eligible to tender for works, goods and 
services contracts. 

4.  Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from: 



• Name: Volkan GÜRCAN 
• Title: Eskisehir Greater Municipality - Tender Officer  
• Address: Eskisehir Greater Municipality - Arifiye Mahallesi İkieylül Caddesi  

No: 53 / 26130 Odunpazarı/ESKİŞEHİR/TÜRKIYE 
• E-Mail: ihale@eskisehir.bel.tr 
• Tel: +90 222 211 5500 - 1518 
• Fax: +90 222 220 4236 

and inspect the bidding document during office hours 10:00 to 16:00 hours (Türkiye Time) at 
the address given above  

5.  The bidding document in English may be purchased by interested eligible Bidders upon the 
submission of a written application to the address below and upon payment of a non-
refundable fee of 50 EURO. The method of payment will be; electronically (Electronic Funds 
Transfer – EFT) to the Eskisehir Greater Municipality’s Bank Account with the following details: 

• Bank Name:Vakıfbank Eskisehir Branch 
• SWIFT/BIC No:TVBATR2A 
• Address: Cumhuriyet Mah. İsmet İnönü 1 Cd. No:3 26130 Tepebaşı/ESKİŞEHİR/TÜRKIYE 
• Account Holder: Eskişehir Büyükşehir Belediyesi 
• Account No (IBAN): TR 89 0001 5001 5804 8000 4408 71 
• Description of Payment: Payment of the cost of tender documents with the RFB 

Reference No.: KAP-2-ESK-G01 
• The bidding documents will be than delivered to any prospector bidder in hand in 

(both printed and soft-copy version [in a flash-disk]) from the Eskişehir Büyükşehir 
Belediyesi Satınalma Dairesi Başkanlığı İhale Şube Müdürlüğü (in the address: Eskisehir 
Greater Municipality - Arifiye Mahallesi İkieylül Caddesi No : 53 / 26130 ESKİŞEHİR) 
upon delivery of the receipt of the payment for the referenced bidding documents.  A 
simple form shall also be completed which identifies basic information of the identity 
of the purchaser.   

6.  Bids must be delivered to the address below : 

• Eskişehir Büyükşehir Belediyesi Satınalma Dairesi Başkanlığı İhale Şube Müdürlüğü  
Arifiye Mahallesi İkieylül Caddesi No:53 26130 ESKİŞEHİR/TÜRKIYE ) 

 on or before 01.06.2022 14:00 (Türkiye Time) 

• Electronic Bidding will not be permitted. 
• Late Bids will be rejected.  
• Alternative bids shall not be accepted and considered 
• Bids shall be evaluated according to the Evaluation and Qualification Criteria written 

in tender documents which are shortly; 
§ to demonstrate that it has successfully completed at least three tram and 

spare parts delivery contracts within the last ten years  prior to bid 
submission deadline,  with a cumulative total contract value of: 60 Million 
EURO; 

§ demonstrating the current soundness of its financial position; 



§ provide written evidence that it has manufactured 10 Tram Units of similar 
nature and complexity at least last five years, prior to the bid submission 
deadline; 

§ provide written evidence that it has Annual Production Capacity of 15 Tram 
Units prior to the bid submission deadline. 

§ Further details such as meeting the Evaluation and Qualification Criteria in 
case of a joint venture shall be reviewed in the bid documents. 

 
• The outer Bid envelopes marked “Original Bid”, shall contain two closed separate  

inner envelopes  marked “Technical Part” and “Financial Part”. The inner envelopes 
marked “Technical Part” will be publicly opened in the presence of the Bidders’ 
designated representatives and anyone who chooses to attend, at the below address  
date and time: 
 
o Eskişehir Büyükşehir Belediyesi Satınalma Dairesi Başkanlığı İhale Şube 

Müdürlüğü - Arifiye Mahallesi İkieylül Caddesi No : 53 / 26130 
ESKİŞEHİR/TÜRKIYE)  

 
o at local time on 01.06.2022 14:00 (Türkiye Time)  

 
• All envelopes marked “Second Envelope: Financial Part” shall remain unopened and will 

be held in safe custody of the Purchaser until the second public opening. 

7.  All Bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security with an amount of EURO 1.200.000,00 (One 
Million and Two Hundred Thousand Euros )  

8.  A Pre-Bid Meeting which is strongly advised to attend will be held in order to provide 
Technical Information regarding the current tram system to the prospective Bidders on 
22.04.2022 in Eskisehir/Türkiye, ESTRAM premises. 

o Only official representatives of the companies which acquired the bidding 
documents are eligible to attend 

o No repetition of the pre-bid meeting is foreseen.  Thus, information may be 
acquired during the meeting will be limited to whom choose to attend. Only 
written documents distributed to attendees of the pre-bid meeting then can be 
sent upon official request of the companies who has taken the bidding 
documents but could not attend to pre-bid meeting.  

o The meeting is designed to inform prospective applicants on the current 
infrastructure system of the ESTRAM tram system and will include technical site 
visits. 

o The meeting will take one business day and will not include a Q/A session.  



 


